REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
OP282/OP482

devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
OP282GP* –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP282GS –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Pin SOIC RN-8
OP482GP –40∞C to +85∞C 14-Pin Plastic DIP N-14
OP482GS –40∞C to +85∞C 14-Pin SOIC RN-14
*Not for new designs, obsolete April 2002.
For military processed devices, please refer to the Standard
Microcircuit Drawing (SMD) available at
SMD Part Number ADI Equivalent
5962–9458101M2A* OP482ARC/883
5962–9458101MCA* OP482AY/883
*Not for new designs, obsolete April 2002.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. E–4–
OP282/OP482–Typical Performance Characteristics
FREQUENCY – Hz
1k 10k 100k 1M 100M10M
80
O
P
E
N
-L
O
O
P
 G
A
IN
 –
 d
B
P
H
A
S
E
  –
 D
eg
re
es
90
135
0
45
180
60
40
20
0
TA = 25�C
VS = �15V
TPC 1. Open-Loop Gain, Phase
vs. Frequency
FREQUENCY – Hz